

# **India Power Corporation Limited**

July 28, 2023

### **Ratings**

Facilities/Instruments	acilities/Instruments Amount (₹ crore)		Rating Action		
Long Term Bank Facilities	121.23 (Reduced from 225.65)	CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	Rating continues to remain under ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category		
Short Term Bank Facilities	7.36 (Reduced from 22.61)	CARE A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*	Rating continues to remain under ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category		
Non-Convertible Debentures	-	-	Withdrawn		

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

## Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Ltd. had, vide its press release dated August 17, 2021, placed the rating(s) of India Power Corporation Limited (IPCL) under the 'issuer non-cooperating' category as IPCL had failed to provide information for monitoring of the rating and had not paid the surveillance fees for the rating exercise as agreed to in its Rating Agreement. IPCL continues to be non-cooperative despite repeated requests for submission of information through e-mails, phone calls dated July 05, 2023; July 10, 2023 and July 15, 2023. In line with the extant SEBI guidelines, CARE Ratings Ltd. has reviewed the rating on the basis of the best available information which however, in CARE Ratings Ltd.'s opinion is not sufficient to arrive at a fair rating.

# Users of this rating (including investors, lenders and the public at large) are hence requested to exercise caution while using the above rating(s).

CARE Ratings Ltd. has withdrawn the rating assigned to the NCD issue of IPCL with immediate effect, as the company has repaid the aforementioned NCD issue in full and there is no amount outstanding under the issue as on date.

The rating continues to remain constrained by weakened credit profile of major companies of the group, exposure in group companies, exposure to regulatory risks, uncertainty with respect to recovery of receivables from Power Trust, increase in AT&C losses in FY20 and H1FY21, risk of uncertain weather conditions for wind power assets, moderate financial performance and competition from other players in the command area. The rating, however, derives comfort from experienced promoters, tie-up of PPAs at competitive rates leading to reduction in cost of supply, cost plus based tariff supported by MVCA for pass-through of increase in power purchase cost, full metered supply with satisfactory collection efficiency, stable capital structure with moderate debt protection metrics in FY20 and completion of the major ongoing project.

**Analytical approach:** Standalone factoring linkages with the group

### **Detailed description of the key rating drivers**

At the time of last rating on August 09, 2022 the following were the rating weaknesses and strengths (updated for the information available from the website of the company:

# **Key Rating Weaknesses**

## Weakened credit profile of major companies of the group

The credit profile of major companies of the group has deteriorated the liquidity position and financial flexibility of the group. Also, one of the companies belonging to promoter family has approached NCLT for restructuring of its bank loans. With the weakened credit profile of the promoter group, the likelihood of receipt of funds from group is uncertain going ahead.

## **Exposure in Group Companies**

IPCL has investment in subsidiary companies in the form of investment (Equity, CCPS & FCCD) and loans & advances amounting to the tune of Rs.155.0 crore as on March 31, 2020 (Rs.161.8 crore as on March 31, 2019) accounting for 44.4% (~47.9% in FY19) of its Adjusted Networth (Networth adjusted for investment in group entity Power Trust and revaluation reserve) as on March 31, 2020. IPCL had given corporate guarantee on September 23, 2016 in favor of the lenders of Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL) for a loan amounting to Rs.2,800 crore as on March 31, 2020 (Rs.2,800 crore as on March 31,

<sup>\*</sup>Issuer did not cooperate; based on best available information.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <a href="www.careedge.in">www.careedge.in</a> and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications



2019) subject to WBERC approval. WBERC had declined the approval vide their letter dated November 10, 2017. Accordingly, the lenders of MEL were informed that the Corporate Guarantee given earlier is void. As on March 31, 2020, MEL cease to be the subsidiary of IPCL post corporate insolvency resolution process initiated in respect of MEL and invocation of pledged sha res by the lenders. Hence, the auditor has removed the corporate guarantee from the contingent liability in the books of IPCL as on March 31, 2020. On May 02, 2018, the 95.07% equity stake of IPCL in MEL, which was fully pledged with SBI CAP Trustee Company Limited (SBI CAP) on behalf of the lenders, was invoked by the lenders and the said shares have been thereafter transferred to the lenders. IPCL has contested in the court of law the validity of corporate guarantee and the matter is pend ing with Hon'ble XIV Additional Chief Judge cum Commercial court Hyderabad and is sub-judice. MEL doesn't have any power off take arrangement in place and the power plant (300MW) is currently non-operational and is under insolvency in NCLT. IPCL has an outstanding exposure of Rs.19.70 crore to IPCL (Bodhgaya) as on March 31, 2020 in the form of loans and advances as against Rs.22.30 crore as on March 31, 2019. However, IPCL Bodhgaya power distribution franchisee agreement dated December 31, 2013 in Gaya has been terminated by South Bihar Power Distribution Company Limited vide notice d ated July 04, 2018 and the said matter is currently sub-judice. The company has been admitted to NCLT and ceased to be a subsidiary of IPCL. Recoverability of investments and loans and advances from both the entities is uncertain.

# **Exposure to regulatory risks**

Majority of IPCL's power is being supplied to high-tension (HT) consumers. With the Open Access Regulations in place, IPCL may face significant demand uncertainty in this aspect as the possibility of existing consumers approaching its competitors for direct sale of power cannot be ruled out in future. However, that entails additional cost on account of wheeling charges for transmission lines in IPCL's area and necessary approvals from Regulatory Authority. Further, to reduce the possibility of such migration, IPCL continues its measures towards consumer satisfaction like lower power procurement cost, timely grievance redressal, reliable and good quality power, timely billing & collection and loss reduction initiatives, etc. The company's licensee business demonstrated positive growth in FY20. IPCL has sold 845.14 mn units of power in its license area in West Bengal during FY20 compared to 787.48 mn units in FY19.

### **Uncertainty with respect to recovery of receivables from Power Trust**

IPCL had invested in Hiranmaye Energy Ltd (erstwhile India Power Corporation [Haldia] Ltd) in the form of Fully & Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (FCCD) of Rs.490.5 crore of face value Rs.10 each which have been transferred to Power Trust at book value in March 2017 and thereafter the company ceased to be a subsidiary w.e.f. March 31, 2017 and had become an associate. Further during FY18, IPCL had transferred the remaining investment in the form of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) of Rs.306.82 crore) to Power Trust. The receivables against the above transactions (FCCD & CCPS transfer) stood at Rs.489.5 crore as on March 31, 2018 from Power Trust. Till FY20, IPCL received Rs.288.89 crore from Power Trust, thereby reducing the receivable to Rs.200.6 crore as on March 31, 2020. In FY21, till November 30, 2020, no fund has been received by IPCL in respect to this receivable. Further, there is increased uncertainty of receivables from Power Trust as well as the timing of the same in the context of reduced financial flexibility of promoter group given the long pending execution of share sale of IPCL held by Power Trust.

### Increase in AT&C losses in FY20 and H1FY21

The company has been continuously carrying out up-gradation of the T&D infrastructure on an ongoing basis. AT&C losses increased from 4.18% in FY19 to 6.19% in FY20 on account of increase in receivables as on March 31, 2020 compared to March 31, 2019. The increase in receivables was on account of lockdown imposed in the end of March 2020, due to which few clients (which generally make the payment at the end of the month) deferred their payment of March 2020 to April 2020. In H1FY21, the AT&C losses have increased to 6.32% mainly due to two reasons. Firstly, the company sold increased power to LT customers during lockdown (since most of the industries were closed) where T&D losses tend to be higher. Secondly, due to lockdown and pandemic situation, the billing and collection got delayed. Also, few customers requested for payment of demand charges/energy dues for Q1FY21 in 6 monthly instalments which have been granted to them leading to delayed collections.

## Risk of uncertain weather conditions for wind power assets

IPCL also operates 43.2 MW of wind power capacity (Gujarat -24.8 MW, Karnataka -10.4 MW and Rajasthan -8 MW) on an operating lease basis. Profitability from wind segment operation is exposed to uncertain weather conditions.

### Moderate financial performance in FY20 with improvement witnessed in FY21

IPCL's revenue from sale of power witnessed a y-o-y increase of 3.10% in FY20 despite decline in average tariff from Rs.5.58/unit in FY19 to Rs.5.36/unit in FY20 due to increase in the sale of power units (from 787.48 MU in FY19 to 845.14 MU in FY20) for the regulated (HT/LT) business. The tariff has been reduced in FY20 on account of discounts provided by the company (in the form of reduced tariff) to its new consumers in order to increase its customer base. However, the total



operating income witnessed a decline due to reduction in revenue from windmill segment on account of sale of 52 MW windmill units in Rajasthan in Q2FY19. Despite decline in rental expenses due to impact of IND AS 116 (as per which the rental expenses shall now be converted into financial lease obligations and booked as interest and depreciation in the books going ahead), PBILDT margin witnessed a decline from 16.26% in FY19 to 13.47% in FY20 on account of reduction in average tariff in FY20 along with reduction in write back of sundry liabilities which the company was recording as income since last 2 years (Rs.31.1 crore in FY18, Rs.41.9 crore in FY19 and Rs.1.71 crore in FY20). PAT margin also witnessed a slight decline from 3.29% in FY19 to 3.13% in FY20 on account of reduction in operating margins. Interest coverage ratio of the company witnessed an improvement from 1.17x in FY19 to 1.46x in FY20 on account of significant reduction in interest cost due to prepayment of loans done by the company in January 2019. Further, the company booked a regulatory income (fuel and power purchase cost adjustment and other incentive adjustments based on tariff regulations) of Rs.23.36 crore in FY20 (Rs.19.33 crore in FY19) which has been adjusted from GCA for our analysis since the same has not been recovered in cash during that year. The company earned a GCA of Rs.20.87 crore in FY20 against debt repayment obligation of Rs.54.12 crore. The shortfall in cash accruals was met out of fund infused by promoters in the form of unsecured loans amounting to Rs.37 crore in FY20. In H1FY21, the total operating income of the company witnessed a de-growth of around 5.69% y-o-y on account of covid-19 pandemic resulting in lockdown in the country during O1FY21 which led to reduction in power off-take by consumers. However, as per WBERC norms and order released by WBERC dated May 06, 2020 allowing licensees in West Bengal region to raise fixed charges/demand charges from its customers for April & May 2020 billing, the company was able to recover fixed charges/demand charges from its customers which led to improvement in PBILDT margin. Further, the reduction in average power purchase cost also led to improvement in PBILDT margin. PAT margin of the company witnessed deterioration on account of the company booking regulatory expense in H1FY21 vis -à-vis regulatory income in H1FY20. Interest coverage ratio improved from 0.98x in H1FY20 to 1.78x in H1FY21 on account of improved PBILDT. The company booked a regulatory expense (fuel and power purchase cost adjustment and other incentive adjustments based on tariff regulations) of Rs.4.84 crore in H1FY21 (regulatory income of Rs.14.19 crore in H1FY20) which has been adjusted from GCA for our analysis since the same has not been recovered in cash during that year. Hence, GCA stood at Rs.26.99 crore vis -à-vis debt repayment obligation of Rs.11.85 crore in H1FY21. The company earned PAT of Rs.26.66 crore on total operating income of Rs. 485.35 crores in FY21. There has been y-o-y increase in revenue from Rs 524.56 crore in FY22 to Rs 599.23 crore in FY23. However, PBILDT continued to remain negative at Rs 11.09 crore in FY23 as against negative Rs 24.88 crore in FY22.

## Competition from other players in the command area

IPCL is facing competition from DVC and West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (WBSEDCL) in its command area. Further, in order to meet its power requirements, IPCL also purchases some power from DVC and WBSEDCL. However, IPCL is now gradually moving towards open access which has led to decline in its cost of supply. Reduction in cost of supply would improve IPCL's competitive position going ahead.

# **Key Rating Strengths Experienced promoters**

IPCL was promoted by the Kolkata-based Kanoria family having various business interests and mainly engaged in construction equipment and infrastructure financing. IPCL was incorporated in 1919 to supply power in its licensed area comprising of industrial belts of Asansol, West Bengal.

### Tie-up of PPAs at competitive rates leading to reduction in cost of supply

IPCL is a relatively small sized player engaged in the transmission and distribution of power with transmission & distribution network of 250 MVA. The peak demand met by the company in FY20 was 193 MVA. The average cost of power purchase has witnessed a decline from Rs.4.12/unit in FY19 to Rs.3.87/unit in FY20 and further to Rs.3.49/unit in Q1FY21. The reduction in average power purchase cost is on account of purchase of energy from Tata Power and sourcing from open access where the cost of power is low. IPCL entered into a long term PPA with DVC in July 2019 for 12 years for supply of 16 MW energy at a tariff to be determined by CERC from time to time (current tariff being Rs.4.32/Kwh) on a take or pay arrangement. The company had also entered into short term PPA with Tata Power for purchase of 85MW power at a rate of Rs.3.85/unit from November 2019 to October 2020 which led to decline in average cost of purchase. Further, IPCL has signed PPA with SECI for purchase of 100 MW power at a fixed rate of Rs.2.69/unit plus trading margin of Rs.0.07 per unit beginning from January 2021 for a period of 25 years. This is expected to result in further reduction in power purchase cost going ahead. During the lockdown in Q1FY21, the company purchased power from open access on daily payment basis at a rate of around Rs.3.10/unit to Rs.3.20/unit.



### Cost plus based tariff structure supported by MVCA for pass-through of increase in power purchase cost

Under the WBERC Tariff Regulations 2011, a fixed return on equity approved gross fixed assets is allowed to IPCL (i.e. 15.5% on generation and 16.5% on distribution). Last tariff order for IPCL has been approved for FY18. APR has been approved till FY14. The company has Regulatory deferral account debit balance amounting to Rs.151 crore as on March 31, 2020 in relation to the incentives, gains and adjustments based on tariff regulations against which the company also has fuel and power purchase credit balance amounting to Rs.59 crore.

### Full metered supply with satisfactory collection efficiency

IPCL's collection efficiency has remained satisfactory over the years. The same stood at 98.17% in FY20 vis -à-vis 99.97% in FY19. However, the same deteriorated to 93.73% in Q1FY21 due to delay in receivables from consumers on account of lockdown which was imposed in the country. Considering collection from wind mill operations, which were transferred to IPCL (as part of reverse merger) during FY14, collection efficiency was 97.99% in FY20 vis-à-vis 98.29% in FY19 which further deteriorated to 91.99% in Q1FY21.

### Stable capital structure with moderate debt protection metrics in FY20

The capital structure remained stable in FY20 compared to FY19. The debt equity ratio witnessed an improvement from 0.64x as on March 31, 2019 to 0.57x as on March 31, 2020 on account of scheduled repayment of term loans and NCDs. The overall gearing ratio remained stable at 0.98x as on March 31, 2020 (1.00x as on March 31, 2019) and continued to remain at the same level as on June 30, 2020. The improvement in overall gearing was lower than that compared to debt equity ratio on account of increase in working capital utilisation of the company to fund its liquidity requirements in the absence of approval of tariff order by WBERC along with delay in collections due to Covid -19 pandemic. TDGCA of the company stood at 16.41x as on March 31, 2020 on account of cash profit earned by the company in FY20 instead of cash loss as in previous years. Further, the company has repaid its NCD obligation of Rs.20 crore which was due on November 03, 2020. Overall gearing stood at 0.28x as on Mar 31, 2023 and 0.35x as on March 31, 2022.

### Completion of the major ongoing project

The project for supply of traction power to Eastern Railways was partially implemented in September 2019 and a small span of 400 meter transmission line was to be set up for Railway which was expected to be completed by March 2020. However, due to pandemic, the progress had been stalled temporarily. The company has now completed the transmission line project and connected to Eastern Railway on May 26, 2020. The total project cost incurred amounted to ~Rs.80 crore vis-à-vis earlier envisaged cost of Rs.69 crore. The company has also implemented Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) at Asansol T&D System at a project cost of around Rs.14.48 crore funded out of internal accruals (in the last 2 years). The company is undertaking the project in 2 phases, wherein the 1st phase has been completed at a cost of Rs.11 crore while second phase is under process and expected to be completed by December 2020 at an estimated project cost of Rs.3 crore. The company has received sanction of Rs.10 crore from IREDA for reimbursement of the cost of the project. Out of this, Rs.7 crore has been disbursed and Rs.3 crore shall be disbursed in Q4FY21 post completion of the site visit and other documentations

## **Applicable Criteria**

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer

Policy on default recognition

Factoring Linkages Parent Sub JV Group

Financial Ratios - Non financial Sector

<u>Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities</u>

Rating Outlook and Credit Watch

**Short Term Instruments** 

<u>Infrastructure Sector Ratings</u>

Policy on Withdrawal of Ratings

# About the Company and industry **Industry classification**

Macro Economic Indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic Industry
Utilities	Power	Power	Power Distribution

IPCL – [erstwhile DPSC Ltd (DPSC)] is currently engaged in transmission and distribution of power across its licensed area, spread over 618 sq. km across Asansol to Ranigunj industrial belts of West Bengal. IPCL has a distribution network in three



circles (Dishergarh, Seebpore and Luchipur) with connected load of about 250 MVA. IPCL was a licensee under the provisions of the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 (since repealed) and had become a deemed licensee in terms of the first provision to section 14 of the Electricity Act 2003. It is currently operating as per the provisions of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (WBERC) Regulations, 2011. IPCL has its own 12 MW captive coal-based power generation plant. However, in FY20, the 12 MW power plant was non-operational due to non-availability of coal at economical price, which would have otherwise resulted in higher cost of production. The plant has again become operational since June 2020. IPCL also operates 43.2 MW wind -based power capacities (Gujarat – 24.8 MW, Karnataka – 10.4 MW and Rajasthan – 8 MW) on an operating lease basis from SREI Infrastructure Finance Limited; which contributed around 5% of the total income from operations for FY20 (as against 7.5% in FY19). In 2010, Kanoria family of Kolkata acquired DPSC Ltd. through its investment company, India Power Corporation Ltd (erstwhile IPCL) from Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd. In 2013, erstwhile IPCL got merged into DPSC and consequently DPSC name was changed to IPCL.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	31-03-2022 (A)	31-03-2023 (Abridged)
Total operating income	524.56	599.23
PBILDT	-24.88	-11.09
PAT	16.15	13.61
Overall gearing (times)	0.35	0.28
Interest coverage (times)	-0.75	-0.29

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Debentures - Non Convertible Debentures	INE360C07054, INE360C07088 INE360C07096, INE360C07104	03-Nov-2010	12.00%	September 19, 2022	0.00	Withdrawn
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	-	87.50	CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	-	-	-	March 2026	33.73	CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*
Non-fund- based - ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	-	7.36	CARE A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*

<sup>\*</sup>Issuer did not cooperate; Based on best available information



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

	- Auto 21 Rating Inc	istory of last three years  Current Ratings				Rating History		
Sr. No	Name of the Instrument/Ba nk Facilities	Typ e	Amount Outstandin g (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s ) assigne d in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2020- 2021
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	87.50	CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G*	-	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (09-Aug-22)	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (17-Aug-21)	1)CARE BB+ (CW with Negative Implication s) (23-Dec- 20)  2)CARE BBB (CW with Negative Implication s) (13-Oct-20)
2	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	ST	7.36	CARE A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G*	-	1)CARE A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (09-Aug-22)	1)CARE A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (17-Aug-21)	1)CARE A4+ (CW with Negative Implication s) (23-Dec- 20)  2)CARE A3 (CW with Negative Implication s) (13-Oct-20)
3	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (09-Aug-22)	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (17-Aug-21)	1)CARE BB+ (CW with Negative Implication s) (23-Dec- 20)  2)CARE BBB (CW with Negative Implication



								s) (13-Oct-20) 1)CARE
4	Fund-based - LT- Term Loan	LT	33.73	CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G*	-	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (09-Aug-22)	1)CARE BB+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATIN G* (17-Aug-21)	BB+ (CW with Negative Implication s) (23-Dec-20)  2)CARE BBB (CW with Negative Implication s) (13-Oct-20)

<sup>\*</sup>Issuer did not cooperate; Based on best available information

## Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities - Not Applicable

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Debentures - Non Convertible Debentures	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
3	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
4	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE Ratings Ltd. has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

## **Annexure 5: Bank Lender Details for this Company**

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here



#### Contact us

**Media Contact** 

Name: Mradul Mishra

Director

**CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: +91-22-6754-3573

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

**Relationship Contact** 

Name: Lalit Sikaria

Director

CARE Ratings Limited
Phone: +91-033-4018-1620
E-mail: lalit.sikari@careedge.in

**Analytical Contacts** 

Name: Arindam Saha

Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-033-4018-1631

E-mail: arindam.saha@careedge.in

Name: Punit Singhania Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: +91-033-4018-1620

E-mail: punit.singhania@careedge.in

Name: Anushikha Kothari

Lead Analyst

**CARE Ratings Limited** 

E-mail: anushikha.kothari@careedge.in

#### About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

### Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For the detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit <a href="www.careedge.in">www.careedge.in</a>